2015-R3053

SENATE RESOLUTION establishing a plan setting forth an itemized list of
grantees for a certain appropriation for the 2015-16 state fiscal year

for grants in aid for drug, violence, and crime control and prevention
programs; for grants that prevent domestic violence or aid victims of
domestic violence; grants for civil or criminal domestic violence legal
services; grants for law enforcement, anti-drug, anti-violence, crime
control and prevention programs; grants for rape crisis centers for
services to rape victims and programs to prevent rape, in underserved
areas, as required by a plan setting forth an itemized list of grantees

with the amount to be received by each, or the methodology for allocat-
ing such appropriation. Such plan shall be subject to the approval of

the temporary president of the senate and the director of the budget and
thereafter shall be included in a resolution calling for the expenditure

of such monies, which resolution must be approved by a majority vote of
all members elected to the senate upon a roll call vote; amending senate
resolution R6135 that establishes a plan setting forth an itemized list

of grantees for a certain appropriation for the 2014-15 state fiscal

year for grants in aid for drug, violence, and crime control and
prevention programs, in relation to setting forth a list of itemized

grantees for such appropriation.

RESOLVED, That pursuant to and as required by moneys appropriated in
section 1 of chapter 53 of the laws of 2015 which enacts the aid to
localities budget to the crime prevention and reduction strategies
program from the special revenue fund/Edward Byrne Memorial Grant
account for grants in aid for drug, violence, and crime control and
prevention programs. Such funds shall be apportioned pursuant to a
plan setting forth an itemized list of grantees with the amount to be

received by each, or the methodology for allocating such appropri-



ation. Such plan shall be subject to the approval of the temporary
president of the senate and the director of the budget and thereafter
shall be included in a resolution calling for the expenditure of such
monies, which resolution must be approved by a majority vote of all
members elected to the senate upon a roll call vote, in accordance

with the following schedule:

Babylon, Town of

$5,000

Chautauqua County Sheriff's Office
$50,000

Clinton County District Attorney's Office
$15,000

Delaware County Sheriff's Office
$20,000

EAC, Incorporated

$10,000

Essex County District Attorney's Office
$10,000

Franklin County District Attorney's Office
$15,000

Islip, Town of

$20,000

Lindenhurst Community Cares Coalition
$5,000

Long Island Council on Alcoholism and Drug
Dependence

$10,000

Long Island Council on Alcoholism and Drug
Dependence

$50,000



Orange County District Attorney's Office
$15,000

Sullivan County Sheriff's Office

$15,000

Village of Massena Police Department
$20,000

Village of Yorkville Police Department
$20,000

Washington County District Attorney's Office
$10,000

West Babylon Main Street Organization
$10,000

RESOLVED, That pursuant to and as required by moneys appropriated in
section 1 of chapter 53 of the laws of 2015 which enacts the aid to
localities budget to the crime prevention and reduction strategies
program from the general fund/local assistance account account for
grants that prevent domestic violence or aid victims of domestic
violence. Such funds shall be apportioned pursuant to a plan setting
forth an itemized list of grantees with the amount to be received by
each, or the methodology for allocating such appropriation. Such plan
shall be subject to the approval of the temporary president of the
senate and the director of the budget and thereafter shall be included
in a resolution calling for the expenditure of such monies, which
resolution must be approved by a majority vote of all members elected
to the senate upon a roll call vote, in accordance with the following

schedule:

A New Hope Center

$20,000

A.M.T. Children of Hope Foundation
$10,000



Advocacy Center of Tompkins County

$7,500

ARAB Family Support Center

$10,000

Alternatives for Battered Women, Incorporated
.SO DOC S R3053 RESO TEXT 2015

$20,000

Brighter Tomorrow's, Incorporated

$10,000

Catholic Charities of Herkimer County

$15,000

Catholic Charities of Schoharie County
$15,000

Catholic Charities Serving Saratoga,

Warren and Washington Counties

$25,000

Cayuga/Seneca Community Action Agency, Incorpo-
rated

$20,000

Chances and Change, Incorporated

$10,000

Chenango County - Domestic Violence Services

$5,000

Circulo de la Hispanidad, Incorporated
$10,000

Circulo de la Hispanidad, Incorporated
$35,000

City of Jamestown Police Department - Project
Crossroads

$60,200

Crime Victims Assistance Center, Incorporated



$15,000

Columbia County District Attorney's Office
$5,000

Delaware Opportunities, Incorporated
$7,500

Domestic Violence and Rape Crisis of
Saratoga County d/b/a Wellspring
$10,000

Domestic Violence and Rape Crisis of
Saratoga County d/b/a Wellspring
$20,000

Family Justice Center of Erie County
$100,000

Family Services, Incorporated -
Domestic Abuse Response Team (DART)
$75,000

Hispanic Counseling Center

$35,000

Hope's Door, Incorporated

$10,000

House of Faith Ministry, Incorporated

- House of Hope - Dutchess County
$9,000

Legal Services for the Elderly, Disa-

bled or Disadvantaged of Western

New York

$20,000

L.l. Against Domestic Violence, Incorporated
$20,000

L.l. Against Domestic Violence, Incorporated
$10,000

L.I. Against Domestic Violence, Incorporated



$25,000

L.l. Against Domestic Violence, Incorporated
$12,500

L.l. Against Domestic Violence, Incorporated
$50,000

Mechanicville Area Community Service Center
$5,000

Monroe County District Attorney's

Office - Domestic Violence Bureau

$50,000

Monroe County Sheriff's Department

$5,000

Nassau County Department of Social
Services - Domestic Violence Task

Force

$45,000

NIA Community Network Counseling Services

$10,000

Opportunities of Otsego, Incorporated
$15,000

Orleans YWCA

$10,000

Putnam/Northern Westchester Women's Resource
Center

$25,000

Safe Homes of Orange County

$50,000

Safe Horizon, Incorporated

$10,000

Schuyler County - Domestic Violence Services

$5,000



SOS Shelter, Incorporated d/b/a RISE NY
$15,000

Steuben County - Domestic Violence Services
$5,000

The Family Counseling Center of

Fulton County, Incorporated

$10,000

The Healing Center NY

$10,000

.SO DOC S R3053 RESO TEXT 2015

The Retreat, Incorporated

$60,000

The Safe Center LI, Incorporated

$55,000

The Safe Center LI, Incorporated

$25,000

The Safe Center LI, Incorporated

$25,000

The Safe Center LI, Incorporated

$25,000

The Sunset Park Health Council,

Incorporated d/b/a NYU Lutheran Family Health
Centers

$10,000

Tompkins County - Domestic Violence Services
$5,000

Unity House of Troy, Incorporated

$10,000

Vera House, Incorporated

$25,000

Victims Information Bureau of Suffolk, Incorpo-

rated



$12,500

Victims Information Bureau of Suffolk, Incorpo-
rated

$30,000

Victims Information Bureau of Suffolk, Incorpo-
rated

$10,000

Victims Information Bureau of Suffolk, Incorpo-
rated

$87,500

Westchester Community Opportunity Program,
Incorporated

$10,000

Yates County - Domestic Violence Services
$5,000

YWCA of Cortland New York

$15,000

YWCA of the Niagara Frontier

$25,000

YWCA of Northeastern New York

$10,000

YWCA of Syracuse and Onondaga County
$25,000

RESOLVED, That pursuant to and as required by moneys appropriated in
section 1 of chapter 53 of the laws of 2015 which enacts the aid to
localities budget to the crime prevention and reduction strategies
program from the special revenue fund/legal services assistance
account, for grants for civil or criminal domestic violence legal

services. Such funds shall be apportioned pursuant to a plan setting

forth an itemized list of grantees with the amount to be received by



each, or the methodology for allocating such appropriation. Such plan
shall be subject to the approval of the temporary president of the
senate and the director of the budget and thereafter shall be included
in a resolution calling for the expenditure of such monies, which
resolution must be approved by a majority vote of all members elected
to the senate upon a roll call vote, in accordance with the following

schedule:

Crime Victims Assistance Center, Incorporated
$25,000

Empire Justice Center

$20,000

Legal Aid Society of Northeastern New York
$5,000

Legal Aid Society of Northeastern New
York/Clinton and Essex Counties

$25,000

Legal Aid Society of Rochester, New York
$20,000

L.l. Against Domestic Violence, Incorporated
$12,500

New York Legal Assistance Group (NYLAG) - Kings
County

$50,000

New York Legal Assistance Group (NYLAG) - Nassau
County

$45,000

New York Legal Assistance Group (NYLAG) - Rich-
mond County

$50,000

New York Legal Assistance Group (NYLAG) -
Suffolk County



$20,000

SOS Shelter, Incorporated d/b/a RISE NY
$25,000

The Legal Project of the Capital

District Women's Bar Association

$50,000

The Legal Project of the Capital

District Women's Bar Association

$40,000

The Safe Center LI, Incorporated

$25,000

Town of Amherst Domestic Violence Court
.SO DOC S R3053 RESO TEXT 2015
$12,500

Town of Clarence Justice Court

$12,500

Victims Information Bureau of Suffolk, Incorpo-
rated

$12,500

YWCA of Genesee County

$25,000

RESOLVED, That pursuant to and as required by moneys appropriated in
section 1 of chapter 53 of the laws of 2015 which enacts the aid to
localities budget to the crime prevention and reduction strategies
program from the general fund/local assistance account, for grants for
law enforcement, anti-drug, anti-violence, crime control and

prevention programs. Such funds shall be apportioned pursuant to a
plan setting forth an itemized list of grantees with the amount to be
received by each, or the methodology for allocating such appropri-

ation. Such plan shall be subject to the approval of the temporary



president of the senate and the director of the budget and thereafter
shall be included in a resolution calling for the expenditure of such
monies, which resolution must be approved by a majority vote of all
members elected to the senate upon a roll call vote, in accordance

with the following schedule:

Afton Police Department

$15,000

Albany County Sheriff's Office
$60,000

Albion Village Police Department
$5,000

Bias HELP Incorporated

$25,000

Bivona Child Advocacy Center
$10,000

Bridges of Greater New York, Incorporated
$10,000

Brighton Police Department
$10,000

Brockport Police Department
$5,000

Brooklyn District Attorney's Office
$20,000

Broome County Sheriff's Office

$20,000

Cattaraugus County / Allegany County - joint
initiatives

$75,000

Chautauqua County Sheriff's Office
$25,000

Chemung County Sheriff's Office



$5,000

Child Abuse Prevention Services, Incorporated
$15,000

City of Jamestown Police Department
$25,000

City of Lockport Police Department
$7,500

City of Niagara Falls Police Department
$10,000

City of Newburgh Police Department
$75,000

City of Rochester Police Department
$10,000

City of Rochester Police Department
$4,000

Columbia County Probation Department
$8,000

Delaware County Sheriff's Office
$20,000

Dolgeville Police Department

$5,500

Dutchess County

$1,500

Dutchess County Sheriff's Department
$8,500

Drug Crisis in Our Backyard, Incorporated
$25,000

Dryden Police Department

$10,000

Dynamite Youth

$20,000



East Rochester Police Department
$4,000

EAC, Incorporated

$25,000

EAC, Incorporated

$85,000

Erie County Sheriff's Office
$18,000

Fairport Police Department
$4,000

Family and Children's Association
$85,000

Galway Police Department
$1,500

Genesee County Sheriff's Office
$15,000

Geneva Police Department

.SO DOC S R3053 RESO TEXT 2015
$10,000

Glenville Police Department
$5,000

Gloversville Police Department
$15,000

Greece Police Department
$10,000

Groton Police Department
$10,000

Guilderland Police Department

$15,000

Hamilton County Sheriff's Department
$6,000



Holley Village Police Department
$5,000

Incorporated Village of Freeport Police Depart-
ment

$25,000

Interlaken Police Department

$30,000

[rondequoit Police Department

$4,000

Johnstown Police Department

$6,000

Lifeline Mediation Center

$30,000

Long Beach Reach, Incorporated
$48,000

Long Island Council on Alcoholism and Drug
Dependence

$50,000

Long Island Council on Alcoholism and Drug
Dependence

$25,000

Long Island Crisis Center

$10,000

Medina Village Police Department
$5,000

McMahon Ryan Child Advocacy Center
$30,000

Monroe County Sheriff's Office
$10,000

Monroe County Sheriff's Office
$14,000

National Federation of Just Communi-



ties - First Time Last Time Program
$100,000

New York City Police Department - 62nd Precinct
$40,000

New York City Police Department -

68th Precinct - Auxiliary Police

$32,000

New York City Police Department -

Staten Island - To Good For Drugs Initiative
$50,000

Niagara County District Attorney's Office
$10,000

Niagara County Sheriff's Department
$10,000

Niskayuna Police Department

$5,000

North Area Athletic and Education Center
$81,000

North Shore Youth Council

$10,000

North Tonawanda Police Department
$7,500

Office of Columbia County Public Defender
$4,500

Ogden Police Department

$5,000

Ontario County Sheriff's Office

$10,000

Orleans County District Attorney's Office
$10,000

Orleans County Sheriff's Department



$10,000

Oswego County Sheriff's Department
$50,000

Parents for Megan's Law and the Crime Victims
Center

$40,000

Parents for Megan's Law and the Crime Victims
Center

$15,000

Partnership for Ontario County, Incorporated
$60,000

Planned Parenthood of the Southern Finger Lakes
$25,000

Port Washington Police District

$10,000

Putnam County

$1,500

Putnam County Sheriff's Office

$18,000

Rockville Centre Narcotics & Drug

Abuse - CONFIDE Incorporated

.SO DOC S R3053 RESO TEXT 2015
$48,000

Scotia Police Department

$2,500

Seneca Falls Police Department

$20,000

Schenectady County Sheriff's Department
$10,000

Schuyler County District Attorney's Office
$69,000

Schuyler County Sheriff's Office



$5,000

Steuben County Sheriff's Office

$5,000

St. Lawrence County Sheriff's Department
$50,000

St. Lawrence County Sheriff's Department
$50,000

S.T.R.O.N.G. Youth, Incorporated
$25,000

Suffolk County District Attorney's Office
$100,000

Suffolk County Police Department
$50,000

SUNY Geneseo Police Department
$5,400

The Resource Training Center, Incor-
porated d/b/a The Resource Coun-

seling Center

$20,000

The Safe Center LI, Incorporated
$100,000

Tioga County Sheriff's Office
$10,000

Tompkins County Sheriff's Office
$5,000

Town of Amherst Police Department
$15,000

Town of Fishkill Police Department
$20,000

Town of Greece

$10,000



Town of Olive Police Department
$10,000

Town of Webb Police Department
$3,500

Ulster County Sheriff's Department
$20,000

Village of Amityville Police Department
$25,000

Village of Catskill Police Department
$15,000

Village of Floral Park Police Department
$10,000

Village of Hempstead Police Department
$50,000

Village of Lake Success Police Department
$10,000

Village of Old Westbury Police Department
$10,000

Village of Oxford Police Department
$5,000

Village of Patchogue

$10,000

Village of Sands Point Police Department
$10,000

Village of Valatie

$16,300

Volunteers of America of Western New York Incor-
porated

$20,000

Waterloo Police Department

$10,000

Westchester County



$8,000

Wyoming County Sheriff's Office
$10,000

Yates County Sheriff's Office
$5,000

YES Community Counseling Center
$15,000

Yorktown Police Department

$10,500

RESOLVED, That pursuant to and as required by moneys appropriated in
section 1 of chapter 53 of the laws of 2015 which enacts the aid to
localities budget to the crime prevention and reduction strategies

program from the general fund/local assistance account, for law

enforcement and emergency services agencies for equipment and technol-
ogy enhancements. Such funds shall be apportioned pursuant to a plan
setting forth an itemized list of grantees with the amount to be

received by each, or the methodology for allocating such appropri-

ation. Such plan shall be subject to the approval of the temporary
president of the senate and the director of the budget and thereafter

shall be included in a resolution calling for the expenditure of such

monies, which resolution must be approved by a majority vote of all
members elected to the senate upon a roll call vote, in accordance

with the following schedule:

.SO DOC S R3053 RESO TEXT 2015

Amityville Fire Department
$5,000

Avon Fire Department
$10,000

Bellmore Fire Department



$5,000

Bistol Volunteer Fire Department
$3,000

Black River Fire Department
$5,000

Carthage Volunteer Fire Department
$5,000

City of Rome Police Department
$35,000

Copiague Fire Department
$5,000

Depew Fire Department

$4,800

Dundee Fire Department
$5,000

Dutchess County Sheriff's Office
$23,000

East Bloomfield-Holcomb Fire Department
$3,000

East Farmingdale Fire Department
$5,000

East Rochester Fire Department
$3,000

Egypt Fire Department

$3,600

Evans Mills Fire Department
$5,000

Fairport Fire Department

$4,000

Fishers Fire Department

$3,000

Fishers Landing Volunteer Fire Department



$5,000

Fort Johnson Volunteer Fire Company
$5,000

Freehold Volunteer Fire Company
$10,000

Freeport Fire Department

$5,000

Fulton County Sheriff's Department
$5,000

Gates-Chili Fire District

$15,000

Glasco Fire Company

$5,000

Greene County Emergency Services
$15,000

Greenport Pumper Company No. 1
$3,200

Haverstraw Town Police Department
$25,000

Honeoye Fire Department

$3,000

Hornell Fire Department

$5,000

lonia Volunteer Fire Company
$3,000

Laurelton Fire Department

$3,000

Lindenhurst Fire Department
$5,000

Louisville Volunteer Fire Department

$5,000



Massapequa Fire Department

$5,000

Mendon Fire Department

$3,000

Merrick Fire Department

$5,000

Montgomery County Emergency Management Depart-
ment

$15,000

Morristown Volunteer Fire Department
$5,000

Morton's Corners Fire Department
$15,000

North Amityville Fire Department
$5,000

North Bellmore Fire Department
$5,000

North Greece Fire District

$10,000

North Lindenhurst Fire Department
$5,000

North Merrick Fire Department

$5,000

Oswego County Emergency Management

$5,000

Peekskill Fire Department

$30,000

Penfield Volunteer Emergency Ambulance Service
$3,000

.SO DOC S R3053 RESO TEXT 2015

Penn Yan Fire Department

$5,000



Philadelphia Volunteer Fire Department
$5,000

Pittsford Fire Department

$3,000

Point Pleasant Fire Department
$3,000

Putnam Valley Fire Department
$5,000

Redwood Volunteer Fire Department
$5,000

Rensselaer County Bureau of Public Safety
$28,000

Ridge Culver Fire Department
$3,000

Roosevelt Fire Department

$5,000

Rotterdam Junction Fire Department
$10,000

Rush Fire Department

$3,000

Saratoga County Sheriff's Department
$10,000

Schenectady Police Department
$10,000

Sea Breeze Fire Department

$4,000

Seaford Fire Department

$5,000

South Farmingdale Fire Department
$5,000

South Wales Fire Department



$6,800
Southport Fire Department

$5,000

St. Paul Boulevard Fire Department
$3,000

Town of Watertown Volunteer Fire Department
$5,000

Victor Fire Department

$6,400

Village of Maybrook Police Department
$10,000

Village of Montgomery Police Department
$10,000

Village of New Hartford Police Department
$25,000

Village of Walden Police Department
$5,000

Wantagh Fire Department

$5,000

Watkins Glen Fire Department

$5,000

Yorktown Heights Engine Company and Fire
District

$20,000

Youngstown Police Department

$20,000

RESOLVED, That pursuant to and as required by moneys appropriated in
section 1 of chapter 53 of the laws of 2015 which enacts the aid to
localities budget to the crime prevention and reduction strategies

program from the general fund/local assistance account, for rape



crisis centers for services to rape victims and programs to prevent
rape, in underserved areas. Such funds shall be apportioned pursuant
to a plan setting forth an itemized list of grantees with the amount

to be received by each, or the methodology for allocating such appro-
priation. Such plan shall be subject to the approval of the temporary
president of the senate and the director of the budget and thereafter
shall be included in a resolution calling for the expenditure of such
monies, which resolution must be approved by a majority vote of all
members elected to the senate upon a roll call vote, in accordance

with the following schedule:

A New Hope Center

$46,000

Adirondack Health Institute

$29,000

Albany County-Crime Victim and Sexual Violence
Center

$56,000

Barnard College

$29,000

Mount Sinai Beth Israel

$46,000

Bronx County Bronx District Attorney's Office
$54,000

CAMBA, Incorporated

$56,000

Catholic Charities of Chenango County
$64,000

Catskill Regional Medical Center-RISE Program
$29,000

Cattaraugus Community Action, Incorporated

$29,000



Cayuga Counseling Services

.SO DOC S R3053 RESO TEXT 2015
$29,000

Crime Victims Assistance Center, Incorporated
$54,000

Delaware Opportunities

$29,000

Domestic Violence & Rape Crisis
Services of Saratoga County d/b/a
Wellspring

$51,000

Family Services, Incorporated

$67,000

Kingsbridge Heights Community Center
$29,000

Lewis County Opportunities, Incorporated
$56,000

Liberty Resources, Incorporated

$51,000

Mental Health Association of Columbi-
a-Greene Counties, Incorporated
$29,000

Mental Health Association of Orange County
$61,000

Mount Sinai Hospital-Sexual Assault

and Violence Intervention (SAVI)

Program

$29,000

Mount Sinai Hospital-Adolescent Health Center
$75,000

New York City Alliance Against Sexual Assault



$86,000

New York State Coalition Against Sexual Assault
$141,000

Northeast Health-Samaritan Hospital

$44,000

New York Presbyterian Hospital-DOVE Program
$29,000

New York Presbyterian Hospital-Weill Cornell
$29,000

New York City Gay and Lesbian Anti-Violence
Project

$29,000

New York City Health and Hospital
Corporation-Bellevue Hospital Center

$29,000

Opportunities for Otsego, Incorporated
$48,000

Oswego County Opportunities, Incorporated
$30,000

Parents for Megan's Law and the Crime Victims
Center

$29,000

Planned Parenthood-Mohawk Hudson
$166,000

Planned Parenthood of Central and Western New
York

$29,000

Planned Parenthood of the North Coun-

try New York, Incorporated

$29,000

Planned Parenthood of the Southern Finger Lakes

$79,000



Putnam/Northern Westchester Women's Resource
Center

$29,000

Rockland Family Shelter-Center for Safety and
Change

$49,000

Safe Harbors of the Finger Lakes, Incorporated
$31,000

Safe Horizon, Incorporated

$29,000

Suicide Prevention and Crisis Service, Incorpo-
rated

$29,000

St. Lawrence County

$29,000

The Advocacy Center of Tompkins County
$28,000

The Crime Victims Treatment Center of

Mount Sinai St. Luke's and Roosevelt Hospital

$164,000

The Safe Center LI, Incorporated

$36,000

The Salvation Army

$29,000

The Westchester Hispanic Coalition

$29,000

Ulster County Probation-Crime Victim Assistance
Program

$39,000

Vera House, Incorporated

$29,000



Victims Assistance Center of Jefferson County
$57,000

Victims Information Bureau of Suffolk County,
Incorporated

$29,000

.SO DOC S R3053 RESO TEXT 2015

Victim Resource Center of the Finger Lakes,
Incorporated

$29,000

Westchester Community Opportunity Program,
Incorporated

$60,000

Wyckoff Heights Medical Center

$67,000

YWCA of Cortland County

$55,000

YWCA of Niagara County

$29,000

YWCA of the Mohawk Valley

$29,000

RESOLVED, That Senate Resolution 6135 of 2014 is amended as follows:

[Orchard Park Village Police Department
$15,625]

Additionally, funds appropriated in state fiscal year 2014-2015

pursuant to chapter 53 of the laws of 2014 and reappropriated pursuant
to chapter 53 of the laws of 2015 which enacts the aid to localities
budget to the crime prevention and reduction strategies program from
the general fund/local assistance account, for grants for law enforce-

ment, anti-crime, anti-drug, crime control, treatment and prevention



programs shall be apportioned pursuant to a plan setting forth an
itemized list of grantees with the amount to be received by each, or
the methodology for allocating such appropriation. Such plan shall be
subject to the approval of the temporary president of the senate and
the director of the budget and thereafter shall be included in a
resolution calling for the expenditure of such monies, which resol-
ution must be approved by a majority vote of all members elected to
the senate upon a roll call vote, in accordance with the following

schedule:

Victims Information Bureau of Suffolk, Incorpo-
rated

$15,625



